Liabilities evidenced by certificates  14,422.5   413.4   14,835.8

Derivative financial instruments   314.6 109.6   357.7  781.9

Subordinated capital  1,929.9   27.3   1,957.3

Hybrid capital   6.0   6.0

Other liabilities*  76.0   76.0

Total financial liabilities  29,652.5 314.6 990.6 0.0 0.0  357.7  31,315.4

* Other assets/other liabilities show accruals and financial instruments which are included in the other assets/other liabilities on the assets/liabilities side.

Abbreviations:
lar:   loans and receivables
lac:   liabilities at cost
hft:   held for trading
fvo:   designated at fair value through profit and loss
afvtpl:   at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option)
afs:   available for sale
htm:   held to maturity

Hypo Alpe Adria

Consolidated Financial Statement (IFRS)

V. Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Annual Financial Report 2012 133

The statement of  financial position as of 31 December 2011  is broken down  into  the  following measurement categories  in
accordance with IAS 39:

   EUR m

   LAR/LAC HFT FVO AFS HTM

HFT (Fair
Value

Hedges)  31.12.2011

Cash and balances at central banks  757.5   757.5

Loans and advances to credit institutions  3,133.4   3,133.4

Loans and advances to customers  26,722.4   26,722.4

Risk provisions on loans and advances  ‐3,110.0   ‐3,110.0

Trading assets   12.0   12.0

Derivative financial instruments   54.8 136.2   1,243.1  1,434.0

Financial investments – afvtpl   760.6   760.6

Financial investments – afs   2,651.7   2,651.7

Financial investments – htm   36.5   36.5

Other assets  119.9 0.4   120.3

Total financial assets  27,623.1 66.8 896.8 2,652.0 36.5  1,243.1  32,518.3

Liabilities to credit institutions  5,678.4   5,678.4

Liabilities to customers  7,773.5   427.6   8,201.1

Liabilities evidenced by certificates  16,708.3   439.1   17,147.4

Derivative financial instruments   323.6 118.7   274.0  716.3

Subordinated capital  1,016.3   19.7   1,036.0

Hybrid capital   68.9   50.7   119.6

Other liabilities  131.3   131.3

Total financial liabilities  31,307.8 323.6 1,005.1 0.0 0.0  274.0  33,030.1

* Other assets/other liabilities show accruals and financial instruments which are included in the other assets/other liabilities on the assets/liabilities side.

Abbreviations:
lar:   loans and receivables
lac:   liabilities at cost
hft:   held for trading
fvo:   designated at fair value through profit and loss
afvtpl:   at fair value through profit or loss (fair value option)
afs:   available for sale
htm:   held to maturity

  Hypo Alpe Adria